

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2003**

**No. 02-1153**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,  
CHAPTER 161,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent,**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**DAVID M. SMITH  
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY  
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 482-6620**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2003**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Background</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>II. Arbitrator's Opinion and Award</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>III. The Authority's Decision and Order</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE INSTANT PETITION BECAUSE PETITIONER'S CONTENTIONS WERE NOT URGED BEFORE THE AUTHORITY AS REQUIRED BY 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>A. Section 7123(c) bars a court from considering contentions raised for the first time in a petition for review</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>B. NTEU's contentions in its petition for review were not raised in proceedings before the Authority</b> .....	<b>12</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>II. ASSUMING THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW, THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY SET ASIDE AN ARBITRATOR’S AWARD</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>A. The Authority applied well-established standards and reasonably determined that Customs’ notice to NTEU was adequate to provide NTEU with an opportunity to request bargaining</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>1. The <i>Corps of Engineers</i> standards are reasonable</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>2. The Authority properly applied the <i>Corps of Engineers</i> standards in this case</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>B. NTEU's grievance did not preserve its right to bargain</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>C. NTEU has not demonstrated that a request to bargain would have been futile</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>21</b>

**ADDENDUM**

**Page**

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent statutory provisions ..... A-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>AFGE Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 744 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) .....	8
* <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) ..	2, 11
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	8
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Okla. Fixture Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 17
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Patent Office Professional Association v. FLRA</i> , 872 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 937 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ....	12
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 982 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Washington Ass'n for Tel. &amp; Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>YHA, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	14

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

<i>Bureau of Engraving and Printing, Washington, D.C.</i> , 44 F.L.R.A. 575 (1992) .....	4, 14
<i>Dep't of Defense, Dep't of the Navy, Consol. Civilian Pers. Office</i> , 1 F.L.R.A. 717 (1979) .....	19
<i>Internal Revenue Serv. (Dist., Region and Nat'l Office Unit and Serv. Ctr. Unit)</i> , 10 F.L.R.A. 326 (1982) .....	15, 20
<i>Ogden Air Logistics Ctr., Hill Air Force Base, Utah and Air Force Logistics Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio</i> , 41 F.L.R.A. 690 (1991) .....	15
* <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers, Memphis District, Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 79 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 20 F.L.R.A. 587 (1985) .....	19
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Fed. Correctional Facility, El Reno, Okla.</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 584 (1995) .....	7
<i>United States Dep't of the Navy, Navy Avionics Ctr, Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 36 F.L.R.A. 567 (1990) .....	19
<i>United States Dep't of Labor, Washington, D.C.</i> , 44 F.L.R.A. 988 (1992) .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**DECISIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Buslines, Inc.</i> , 164 N.L.R.B. 1055 (1967) .....	16
<i>Haddon Craftsmen, Inc.</i> , 300 N.L.R.B. 789 (1990) .....	20, 21

**STATUTES**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7121 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1) .....	1
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	8
Back Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5596 .....	5

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.



ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2003
